
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3910 if you need it in large print, audio 
or another format.

Agenda

Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park, 

Arnold,
Nottinghamshire, 

NG5 6LU

Cabinet

Date: Thursday 12 November 2015

Time: 2.00 pm

Place: Reception Room

For any further information please contact: 

Lyndsey Parnell

Senior Elections and Members' Services Officer

0115 901 3910

Public Document Pack



Cabinet
Membership

Chair Councillor John Clarke

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne

 Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis
Councillor Kathryn Fox
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather



AGENDA Page

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
October 2015.

5 - 10

3  Declaration of Interests.

4  East Midlands Devolution Deal To Follow

Report of the Chief Executive.

5  Growth and Infrastructure Board 11 - 14

Report of the Chief Executive.

6  Refresh Organisational Development Programme 15 - 32

Report of the Chief Executive.

7  Quarterly Budget Monitoring, Performance Digest & Virement Report 33 - 58

Report of the Senior Leadership Team.

8  Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2015/16 and Quarterly Treasury 
Activity Report for Quarter ended 30 September 2015

59 - 72

Report of the Corporate Director (Chief Financial Officer).

9  Progress Reports from Portfolio Holders.

10  Member's Questions to Portfolio Holders.

11  Any other items the Chair considers urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES
CABINET

Thursday 22 October 2015

Councillor John Clarke (Chair)

Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis
Councillor Kathryn Fox

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather

Absent: Councillor Michael Payne

Officers in Attendance: L Parnell, M Kimberley, J Robinson, D Wakelin, 
C Goodall, L Juby, C Newson and F Whyley

35   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Payne.

36   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 24 SEPTEMBER 2015. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

37   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None.

38   COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER POLICY 

Portfolio Holder, Kathryn Fox, and Corporate Director, David Wakelin, 
introduced a report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting 
seeking the adoption of the Council’s Community Asset Transfer Policy. 

The Portfolio Holder asked that thanks be passed on to those Officers 
who had worked on the Policy and its related documents. 

RESOLVED: 

To adopt the Community Asset Transfer Policy.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



39   PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

Councillor Henry Wheeler (Housing, Health and Well-being)

 A decision will shortly be made relating to the Christmas opening 
hours of the Borough’s Leisure Centres. The Richard Herrod 
Centre’s opening hours would be different to other centres to take 
into account the bar facilities at the venue. 

 A festive cinema program is planned for the Bonington Theatre 
and it is hoped that this will include the new James Bond film. 

 The reception screens at the Civic Centre are currently showing 
various healthy living campaigns, including smoking cessation, 
the “stay well” campaign and information about flu jabs. 

 A cross party, County wide, tobacco group has been relaunched 
to reduce the impact of smoking. 

 New Leaf will no longer be providing smoking cessation services 
in Nottinghamshire and this will be transferred to a new company. 

 The Council’s dementia and loneliness plans will be refreshed to 
broaden their impact to include local business. 

 It is now possible to self- refer to DNA Health for all residents 
ages over 16 with a health condition. 

 The Health and Wellbeing Board recently adopted a Young 
People’s Strategy and a new website will 
[...]
t)

 Following a discussion at a recent APSE conference, Members of 
Mansfield District Council recently visited the Civic Centre to look 
at the co- location of the Citizens Advice Bureau and Department 
of Work and Pensions within the building to consider whether a 
similar arrangement could work in Mansfield. 

 The temporary car park at Gedling Country Park is now in place, 
as is the hardstanding for a snack van. Temporary toilet facilities 
will be in place shortly. 

 There is a hope that the design of the visitors centre will stay in 
house thanks to links to a Nottingham based PHD student who is 
looking at issues of eco-design. 

 Gedling Country Park has been entered for a Green Flag award. 
 A “Keep Gedling Green for the Queen” week will be held during 

the week of the Queen’s 90th birthday. 

Councillor John Clarke (Leader of the Council)

 Business rates will soon be handed over to Local Authorities. 
More details in relation to this are expected from Central 
Government on the 25th of November, although it is anticipated 
that this will be fiscally neutral. 

 There is a frustration with the situation that is ongoing relating to 
Carlton and Arnold police stations which Officers will be 
progressing the Police partners. 

 Our devolution, combined authority bid is progressing and will 
bring potential economic benefits to the Nottinghamshire and 
Derbyshire area. A full report to Council will follow in due course. 

Councillor Michael Payne (Resources and Reputation)

In his absence, Councillor Payne requested that the Service Manager, 
Communications updated members of the Cabinet on a new email 
communication system which is being rolled out called “Keep Me 
Posted”. The system is designed to drive channel shift and reduce 
avoidable contact with the Council by proactively providing information to 
people signed up to the system. The system will be promoted in the 
upcoming Contacts magazine, the Council’s public website and Social 
Media. Users currently signed up for updates from partner organisations, 

Page 8



such as Nottinghamshire County Council, will also have the opportunity 
to sign up for Gedling Borough updates. 

40   MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

None.

41   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 1.55 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Growth and Infrastructure Board

Date: 12 November 2015

Author: John Robinson, Chief Executive

Wards Affected

All

Purpose

To establish a cross party Growth and Infrastructure Advisory Board to oversee the 
development and progress of key initiatives and areas of work that underpin the 
economic and housing growth of Gedling.

Key Decision

This is not a key decision.

Background

1.1 Driving forward economic and housing growth is a top priority for the Council 
and for the wider community.

1.2 A number of significant schemes are already underway or at various stages of 
development, including: - 

 Re-development of Gedling Colliery and creation of the Gedling 
Access Road

 Development of Top Wighay and Teal Close
 Feasibility study for a Fourth Trent Crossing
 Outline plans for re-development of Carlton Square and Arnold 

Town Centre

1.3 Progress updates are currently provided to members in a variety of formats 
and varying intervals but it is considered appropriate to establish a more 
formal mechanism going forward.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Proposal

2.1 It is proposed to establish a Growth and Infrastructure Advisory Board as 
follows:-

Role and Responsibilities 

 To oversee the development and implementation of priority economic 
and housing growth initiatives

 To ensure a continuous pipeline of projects is in place, ready for 
sourcing external funding

 To receive and respond to regular performance reports relevant to 
economic and housing growth, including housing starts and 
completions and processing of planning applications

 To provide a forum for feeding back on progress of the East Midlands 
Devolution Deal and Combined Authority and for ensuring that Gedling 
is maximising its influence

 To advise on economic and housing growth proposals and make 
recommendations, as and when required, to the Executive

Membership

 Leader, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Growth and 
Regeneration (or their representatives/nominees)

 Leader and Deputy Leader of the Conservative Group (or their 
representative/nominee)

Frequency of meetings

 Bi-monthly

Alternative Options

Cabinet could choose not to support the creation of a Growth and Infrastructure 
Board.

Financial Implications

None

Recommendation (s)
Cabinet is recommended to approve the arrangements for establishing a Growth 

Page 12



and Infrastructure Board as set out in section 2.1 above
Background papers
None
Reason for Recommendation
To establish a forum to ensure that members are kept updated on matters relating 
to economic and housing growth in the Borough.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Refresh Organisational Development Programme

Date: 12 November 2015

Author: John Robinson, Chief Executive

Wards Affected

All

Purpose

This report provides an update on the progress of the Refresh organisational 
development programme and seeks Cabinet’s comments on a revised Council 
vision and set of values and priorities. Cabinet is also asked to endorse revised 
Gedling Employee, Manager and Leader Standards.

Key Decision

This is not a key decision.

Background, Update and Proposals

1.1 At its meeting held on 23 April 2015, Cabinet approved the establishment of a 
new organisational development programme under the name Refresh.

1.2 Whilst recognising that the Council had undergone significant change in 
recent years and made considerable progress, the Refresh programme was 
intended to kick-start further organisational development and improvement.

1.3 Refresh is organised around the following themes and Appendix 1 contains a 
review of progress to date.

 Leadership and management
 Employee recognition and reward
 Customer engagement, insight and responsiveness
 Employee engagement, health and wellbeing
 Digitalisation
 Workforce planning and development

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



1.4 In addition to the information set out at Appendix 1, particular attention is 
drawn to the following:

(i)  Vision, Values and Priorities

1.5 In preparation for the forthcoming service and financial planning exercise, 
Cabinet members were invited to revisit the Council’s current vision, values 
and priorities.

1.6 While the current ones were considered to remain broadly fit for purpose, a 
new form of words has been drafted that is felt to better reflect the ethos of 
the Council and be more user friendly for sharing within and outside the 
organisation.  Cabinet is asked to comment on the documents, as set out at 
Appendix 2, noting that the final wording will form part of the Gedling Plan to 
be approved by Cabinet and Full Council.

(ii) Employee, Manager and Leader Standards

1.7 Drawing on the ‘refreshed’ vision, values and priorities, it is also proposed to 
implement a new set of Gedling Employee, Manager and Leader Standards.

1.8 These are important documents that are used in recruitment and selection 
and for appraising performance and development needs.  In these ways, they 
provide a practical means for ensuring that staff are not only aware of the 
Council’s vision, values and priorities but are actively living them out/working 
towards them.

1.9 Cabinet is asked to endorse the new standards set out at Appendix 3, prior to 
consultation with JCSC.

1.10 To date, cross party member involvement in the Refresh programme has 
been through the JCSC, given the nature of the programme and its strong 
emphasis on employment matters.  Rather than establishing a separate 
member reference group, as originally envisaged and agreed, it is the 
intention to continue to report on progress to Cabinet and JCSC.

Alternative Options

Cabinet could decide that the revised documents are not fit for purpose and not 
endorse them

Financial Implications

2.1 Any costs arising from the Refresh programme are being met from the 
Transformation Fund set up for this purpose.

Appendices

Page 16



Appendix 1 – Review of Refresh progress to date
Appendix 2 – Vision, values and priorities
Appendix 3 – Revised Gedling Employee, Manager and Leader Standards

Background Papers

None

Recommendation (s)
It is recommended that Cabinet:-
(i) note the progress on the Refresh organisational development programme at 

Appendix 1;
(ii) comments on the vision, values and priorities set out at Appendix 2, noting 

that these would form part of the Gedling Plan to be approved at a later date 
by Cabinet and Full Council;

(iii) endorse the Gedling Employee, Manager and Leader Standards set out at 
Appendix 3.

Reasons for Recommendations
To ensure the continued progress of the Refresh programme.

Page 17



Page 18



Appendix 1

Refresh Programme – Update as at November 2015

Refresh Theme: Actions: Lead: Progress to date:

1) Leadership and 
management

1.1 Revise current employee, manager 
and leader standards

Chief 
Executive

A final draft of the standards is 
currently out for consultation and will 
be finalised after the Joint Safety and 
Consultative Committee on 19 
November 2015. The final version will 
be issued to all staff and widely 
promoted through the intranet and 
staff briefings.

1.2 Redesign PDR’s to reflect changes 
in employee, manager and leader 
standards

David Archer

1.3 Put in place ongoing and structured 
‘Back to the Floor’ programme

Chief 
Executive

To be in place by March 2016

1.4 Design and implement revised 
senior management structure

Chief 
Executive

Draft proposals are currently out for 
consultation which ends on 19 
November 2015. Subject to 
consideration of the feedback 
received,
[...]
Provides Direction
 
 

 I understand the bigger picture and its implications for Gedling
 I identify and respond to new and emerging opportunities and 

challenges
 I create and communicate clarity out of complexity
 I set clear priorities and expectations of others

 
Creates Collaboration
 
 

 I actively seek out and develop partnerships
 I build trust and cooperation
 I am politically astute and aware
 I see, encourage and facilitate connections
 I am great at building consensus and managing conflict

Generates Confidence and Commitment

 I am high profile and visible – within and outside the 
organisation

 I demonstrate integrity, sincerity and genuine empathy towards 
others

 I promote, live out and embed the Council’s values
 I deliver personally and motivate others to deliver
 I create conditions for success and celebrate success

Page 32



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Mark Kimberley – Corporate Director (financial aspects) on (0115) 9013990 or Helen Barrington – Council 

Solicitor and Monitoring Officer (performance aspects) on 0115 901 3896

Report to Cabinet

Subject: Quarterly Budget Monitoring, Performance Digest & Virement Report

Date: 12th November 2015

Author: Senior Leadership Team

Wards Affected

Borough-wide

Purpose
 To update Cabinet on the likely outturn of the Revenue and Capital Budgets for the 

2015/2016 financial year. The budgets include all carried forward amounts from the 
2014/2015 financial year.

 To seek Cabinet approval for budget and performance indicator changes outlined in this 
report.

Key Decision

This is a Key Decision

1. Background

1.1 The Council has made a commitment to closely align budget and performance 
management.  This is in line with accepted good practice.

1.2 To deliver this commitment, systems to monitor performance against revenue and 
capital budgets, improvement activity and performance indicators have been brought 
together and are now embedded in the way the Council works. 

1.3 In addition, performance reports now focus more directly on the Council’s priorities and 
offer an “early warning” system of instance where targets may not be secured.

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



Proposal

2. Quarterly Progress Report

2.1 Performance Information

2.1.1 Purpose 
To inform Cabinet in summary of the position against Improvement Actions and Performance 
Indicators in the 2015/2016 Gedling Plan and to identify a request to make a change to two 
existing targets.

2.2 Background 
2.2.1 A full overview summary of our performance is shown on our website which can be 

accessed via the following link:

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/aboutus/howwework/prioritiesplansperformance/howisgedlingdoing/

Members are recommended to view this document which provides valuable 
background detail to this summary paper. The document provides a more in-depth 
review of indicators, actions and outcomes for quarter 2.  

2.2.2 A full set of papers that appear on the website have been printed and these reports 
are available in the Members’ Room.

2.2.3 These reports contain explanations of variances from expected performance together 
with trend arrows for performance indicators (note that an upward arrow indicates 
improved performance, irrespective of whether improvement is represented by a 
higher or lower value) and progress bars for actions showing progress made against 
project milestones. 

2.2.4 The assessment criteria used for actions and indicators is based on red, amber and 
green traffic light symbols. To be assessed as green, performance indicators must be 
in line with the expected performance at this stage of the year whilst actions must be 
on target against the “completed” or “assigned; in progress” milestones determined 
within Covalent. 

In cases where Cabinet has agreed to amend a target during a year, progress is 
assessed against that amended target rather than the original target.

Page 34

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/aboutus/howwework
[...]
lting in increased likelihood of 
budget overspend and emerging Council priorities not being addressed.

- Restrict the effectiveness of medium term planning process and preparation of the 
forward budget if pressures and areas of efficiency are not readily identifiable 
during budget preparation.

- Budget not reflective of latest performance information.

Reason for rejection – Not likely to result in the best outcomes in financial 
management or support delivery of priorities.

5. Financial Implications 

The nature of the report is such that it has significant resource implications across the 
Council.  The report itself demonstrates how resources are being managed.

6. Appendices

Appendix 1 – General Fund Revenue Budget 2015/16 – Budgetary Control Report

Appendix 2 - Capital Programme 2015/16 – Budgetary Control Report

Appendix 3 – Virements approved by Portfolio Holders

Appendix 4 – Transfers to/from Earmarked Reserves and Revenue Budget Funds.

7. Background Papers

Detailed Quarterly Budgetary Control Exception Reports

Page 39



8. Recommendation

Members are recommended:

a) To approve the changes to the Indicator Action targets as detailed in paragraph 
2.3.2 of the report as an amendment to the agreed Gedling Plan;

b) To approve the General Fund Revenue Budget virements included within Appendix 
1;

c) To approve the changes to the Capital Programme included in paragraph 2.2.3;

d) To note the virements and transfers to/from reserves and funds during the last 
quarter as detailed in appendices 3 and 4.

e) To include details of budget and performance monitoring in a quarterly 
performance digest, to be published on the Council’s website and Intranet in line 
with the recommendations of Performance Review Scrutiny Committee.

9. Reasons for Recommendations

To align the budgets to the current pressures and priorities and ensure the delivery of 
Council objectives is supported.

Page 40



Appendix 1

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\7\9\AI00003979
[...]
orts Development
Sports development projects 17,300
Contribution from Earmarked Grant Reserve (17,300)

Page 57



Appendix 4

9. Resources & Reputation: One Stop Shop
Extension of Thursday CAB service at Civic Centre until March 2016 6,300
Contribution from Housing Benefits Reserve (6,300)

11. Resources and Reputation: Estates & Valuation
Land clearance at Garage site 7,000
Contribution from Asset Management Reserve (7,000)

General Fund Total £0

Usage of Revenue Budget Funds 

£
1. Resources and Reputation – Organisational Development

National Graduate Development Programme Cohort contribution 12,000
Transfer from Transformation Fund (12,000)

General Fund Total £0

Page 58



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2015/16 and Quarterly 
Treasury Activity Report for Quarter ended 30 September 2015

Date: 12 November 2015

Author: Corporate Director (Chief Financial Officer)

Wards Affected

All

Purpose

To inform members of the performance monitoring of the 2015/16 
Prudential Code Indicators, and to advise members of the quarterly treasury 
activity as required by the Treasury Management Strategy. 

Key Decision

This is not a key decision.

Background

1.1 The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 
2003 to report on its Prudential Code indicators and treasury activity. This 
report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities (the Prudential Code). 

1.2 For 2015/16 the minimum reporting requirements are that the Full Council 
should receive the following reports: 

 An annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (the TMSS, considered 
by Cabinet on 19 February 2015 and subsequently approved by Full 
Council on 3 March 2015). 

 A mid-year treasury update report (this report)
 An annual review following the end of the year describing the activity 

compared to the strategy.

P
[...]
at Appendix 1, and the Prudential and Treasury Indicator 
Monitoring for Quarter 2 at Appendix 3. 

Reasons for Recommendations

To comply with the requirements of the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement.

For more information, please contact:

Alison Ball, Financial Services Manager, on 0115 901 3980 

Page 66



Appendix 1
TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT 2015/16

Quarter ended 30 September 2015

Position @ Loans Made Loans Repaid Position @
1 July 2015 During Q2 During Q2 30 Sept 2015

£ £ £ £
Long Term Borrowing

PWLB 9,811,577 0 (1,000,000) 8,811,577

  Total Long Term Borrowing 9,811,577 0 (1,000,000) 8,811,577

Temporary Borrowing

Local Authorities 0 1,000,000 (1,000,000) 0
Public Corporations 0 0 0 0
Central Government 0 0 0 0
Banks & Other Institutions 0 0 0 0

  Total Temporary Borrowing 0 1,000,000 (1,000,000) 0

TOTAL BORROWING 9,811,577 1,000,000 (2,000,000) 8,811,577

Temporary Investment

Bank of Scotland (6,500,000) (3,000,000) 3,000,000 (6,500,000)
Barclays (1,000,000) (3,000,000) 0 (4,000,000)
HSBC Treasury 0 (9,270,000) 9,270,000 0
Ignis Money Market Fund (5,200,000) (22,680,000) 25,805,000 (2,075,000)
Royal Bank of Scotland 0 0 0 0
Santander 0 0 0 0

Total Banks (12,700,000) (37,950,000) 38,075,000 (12,575,000)

Building Societies (3,000,000) 0 1,000,000 (2,000,000)
Debt Management Office 0 0 0 0
Local Authorities & Other 0 0 0 0

TOTAL INVESTMENT (See below) (15,700,000) (37,950,000) 39,075,000 (14,575,000)

NET BORROWING / 
(INVESTMENT) (5,888,423) (36,950,000) 37,075,000 (5,763,423)

Temporary Borrowing & Investment Statistics at 30 September 2015

Investment:

Fixed Rate Investment (10,500,000) (15,270,000) 13,270,000 (12,500,000)
Variable Rate Investment (5,200,000) (22,680,000) 25,805,000 (2,075,000)

TOTAL INVESTMENT (15,700,000) (37,950,000) 39,075,000 (14,575,000)

Proportion of Fixed Rate Investment 85.76%
Proportion of Variable Rate Investment 14.24%
Temporary Investment Interest Receivable £ 49,264
Equated Temporary Investment 
[...]
77

2. Treasury Management Indicators

a) Operational Boundary for External Debt:
   Borrowing £ 13,500,000 £ 8,811,577
   Other Long Term Liabilities £ 1,500,000 £ -
   Total Operational Boundary £ 15,000,000 £ 8,811,577

b) Authorised Limit for External Debt:
   Borrowing £ 14,500,000 £ 8,811,577
   Other Long Term Liabilities £ 1,500,000 £ -
   Total Authorised Limit £ 16,000,000 £ 8,811,577

c) Upper limit for fixed interest rate exposure: £ 12,500,000 -£ 3,688,423
(Maximum outstanding net BORROWING)
    Additional Local Indicator  - Investment Only 100.00% 85.76%
    Additional Local Indicator  - Borrowing Only 100.00% 100.00%

d) Upper limit for variable interest rate exposure: £ 2,000,000 -£ 2,075,000
(Maximum outstanding net BORROWING)
    Additional Local Indicator  - Investment Only 100.00% 14.24%
    Additional Local Indicator  - Borrowing Only 50.00% 0.00%

e) Upper & Lower limits for the maturity structure
of outstanding Borrowing during 2015/16:
    Under 1 Year U   40%, L 0% 23%
    1 Year to 2 Years U   40%, L 0% 0%
    2 Years to 5 Years U   50%, L 0% 0%
    5 Years to 10 Years  U   50%, L 0% 0%
    Over 10 Years U 100%, L 0% 77%

f) Investment Treasury Indicator and limit:
Max. NEW principal sums invested in-year for periods
OVER 364 days (ie. non-specified), subject to maximum
non specified per counterparty of £3m AND to the
prevailing overall counterparty limit AND to the the TOTAL
non specified limit of £5m. £ 3,000,000 £ 1,500,000Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2015.
	5 Growth and Infrastructure Board
	6 Refresh Organisational Development Programme
	7 Quarterly Budget Monitoring, Performance Digest & Virement Report
	Appendix 1 Quarterly Budget Monitoring, Performance Digest & Virement Report
	Appendix 3 Quarterly Budget Monitoring, Performance Digest & Virement Report
	Appendix 4 Quarterly Budget Monitoring, Performance Digest & Virement Report

	8 Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2015/16 and Quarterly Treasury Activity Report for Quarter ended 30 September 2015
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
CABINET

Thursday 12 November 2015

Councillor John Clarke (Chair)

Councillor Michael Payne
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis

Councillor Kathryn Fox
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather

Officers in Attendance: J Robinson, H Barrington, S Bray, M Kimberley, 
D Wakelin and A Dubberley

42   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

None.

43   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 22 OCTOBER 2015. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

44   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None

45   EAST MIDLANDS DEVOLUTION DEAL 

The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated prior 
to the meeting, updating Cabinet on progress made towards a 
devolution deal for the East Midlands.

He explained that just prior to the meeting he had received word from 
central government that due to concern from backbench MPs, a deal for 
this area was currently ‘paused’ and further information would be 
available at an area meeting scheduled for Friday. He added that the 
recommendations the report remained relevant as negotiations on the 
deal would continue and Councillors would be kept informed throughout 
the process.

RESOLVED to:



1) Note the progress towards a devolution deal for Derbyshire and 
Nottinghamshire; 

2) Recommend to Council that delegated authority be given to the 
Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council and 
Leader of the Opposition to continue negotiations and to sign the 
devolution deal, subject to ratification of the deal by the Full 
Council; 

3) Ask the Chief Executive to continue to provide regular updates to 
all Councillors on the progress of the deal; and 

4) Note that a report to consider the final agreement of the deal will 
be brought to Full Council after the necessary changes in 
legislation and conclusion of a detailed deal document.

46   GROWTH AND INFRASTRUCTURE BOARD 

The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated prior 
to the meeting, that proposed the establishment of a Growth and 
Infrastructure Board to oversee the development and progress of key 
initiatives and areas of work that underpin the economic and housing 
growth of the Borough.

RESOLVED to:

1) Approve the arrangements for establishing a Growth and 
Infrastructure Board as set out in section 2.1 of the report; and

2) Review the effectiveness of the Board in 12 months.

47   REFRESH ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 

The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated prior 
to the meeting, updating Cabinet on the work of the Refresh Board. 

RESOLVED to:

1) Note the progress on the Refresh organisational development 
programme detailed at Appendix 1 to the report;

2) Endorse the vision, values and priorities set out at Appendix 2 to 
the report, noting that these would form part of the Gedling Plan 
to be approved at a later date by Cabinet and Full Council; and

3) Endorse the Gedling Employee, Manager and Leader Standards 
set out at Appendix 3 to the report.

48   QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING, PERFORMANCE DIGEST & 
VIREMENT REPORT 



Mark Kimberley, Corporate Director, introduced a report, which had 
been circulated prior to the meeting, informing Cabinet of the position 
against Improvement Actions and Performance Indicators in the 
2015/2016 Gedling Plan, updating Cabinet on the likely outturn of the 
Revenue and Capital Budgets for the 2015/2016 financial year and 
seeking approval for changes to targets and budgets as outlined in the 
report.

Specifically on the request to amend targets for recycling in the Borough 
Members stated that they were not minded to approve the request to 
reduce the targets as they felt that reducing such targets in year would 
send the wrong message on such an issue.

RESOLVED to:

1) Approve the General Fund Revenue Budget virements included 
within Appendix 1 to the report;

2) Approve the changes to the Capital Programme included in 
paragraph 2.2.3 of the report;

3) Note the virements and transfers to/from reserves and funds 
during the last quarter as detailed in appendices 3 and 4 to the 
report; and

4) Include details of budget and performance monitoring in a 
quarterly performance digest, to be published on the Council’s 
website and Intranet in line with the recommendations of 
Performance Review Scrutiny Committee.

49   PRUDENTIAL CODE INDICATOR MONITORING 2015/16 AND 
QUARTERLY TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT FOR QUARTER 
ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015 

Mark Kimberley, Corporate Director, introduced a report, which had 
been circulated prior to the meeting, informing Members of the 
performance monitoring of the 2015/16 Prudential Code Indicators, and 
advising Members of the quarterly treasury activity, as required by the 
Treasury Management Strategy.

RESOLVED:

To note the report, together with the Treasury Activity Report for Quarter 
2 at Appendix 1 to the report, and the Prudential and Treasury Indicator 
Monitoring for Quarter 2 at Appendix 3 to the report.

50   PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

Councillor Peter Barnes (Environment)



 Fly tipping remains an unwelcome problem across the Borough.

 Extra car parking and areas of hard standing were now on place 
at Gedling Country Park.

 Plans for Christmas lighting across the area were in place.

 Improvement works to the Front Street area were underway. 

Councillor Henry Wheeler (Housing, Health and Well-being)

 Accreditation to make Gedling Borough Council sites breast 
feeding friendly would be possible shortly.

 It was hoped to put in place a ban on mixed martial arts sessions 
taking place in the Borough due to concerns about safety.

 A meeting had taken place with the Department for Work and 
Pensions, Gedling Homes and the Revenues and Benefits Team 
to discuss the impact of welfare reforms.

 There had worryingly been a recent increase of 55% in demand 
for homelessness services.

 Gedling Homes had been forced to make 13 compulsory 
redundancies due to budget cuts.

Councillor David Ellis (Public Protection)

 There continued to be a downward trend in reported crime and 
anti-social behaviour across the Borough.

 A recent conference on serious and organised crime highlighted 
the significance of hidden crime such as human trafficking.

 Options for future policing in Carlton in light of the closure of the 
area’s police station were recently discussed.

 Details of enforcement action taken by the Public Protection team 
were highlighted in a report to the Environment and Licensing 
Committee and it was hoped to share this information more 
widely to Councillors.

 CCTV contracts for the new cameras in Calverton had been 
completed and would soon be operational.

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth (Growth and Regeneration)



 Laura Webb had been appointed as the YOUNG project intern in 
Economic Development and would be engaging with 14-21 year 
olds to promote work experience opportunities.

 The consultation on the proposed development at Top Wighay 
closed and a report will be presented to Cabinet.

 A bid had been made to build 8 starter homes in Netherfield.

 A report on options for Carlton and Arnold Town Centres has 
been prepared.

 A recent visit to Larkhill Retirement Village has taken place which 
demonstrated some interesting ideas that could be applied in the 
future Gedling schemes.

 A conference on town centre development was recently attended 
and proved useful. 

Councillor Kathryn Fox (Community Development)

 A recent Halloween crafts event had taken place and was very 
popular.

 There would be a Christmas arts and craft event at the Civic 
Centre on 28 November including activities for children with 
special educational needs and Christmas tree lights switch on by 
the Mayor.

 The annual evolution dance festival will take place on 9 
December at Carlton Academy. 

 Gedling funded arts sessions would be taking place at Killisick 
Children’s Centre in November and December.

 The Big Window Theatre Company had been awarded funding to 
provide early years drama in Newstead and Killisick. 

Councillor Michael Payne (Resources and Reputation)

 The results of the Gedling Conversation and residents’ 
satisfaction survey were currently being analysed and would be 
presented to Cabinet soon.

 The next issue of the Contact magazine was being presented and 
would be delivered soon.



 Preparations for next year’s budget setting were ongoing and the 
council awaits the announcement of the Comprehensive 
Spending Review and subsequent finance settlement from the 
government.

Councillor John Clarke (Leader of the Council)

 The Chief Executive updated Cabinet about the plans for 
accommodating refugees across Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire. He said that there were plans underway to 
accommodate 100 refugees across the County and City areas 
with the majority placed in the City due to the better support 
networks that were available. He added that members would be 
kept informed at all stages and that it was anticipated a small 
number of refugees would be accommodated in the Borough 
before the end of the year.

51   MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

None.

52   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 4.00 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:


